
MANSFIELD AND DISTRICT CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

 
Meeting to be held at Newark & Sherwood District Council, 

Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY. 
 

Monday, 27 February 2023 at 10.00 am 
 

 Members:- 
 

Ashfield District Council Councillor T Hollis (Committee Member) 
Councillor D Martin (Committee Member) 
Councillor H Smith (Committee Member) 

 
Mansfield District Council Councillor A Burgin (Committee Member) 

Councillor S Richardson (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor C Whitby (Committee Member) 

 
Newark & Sherwood District Council Councillor Mrs R Holloway (Chairman) 

Councillor R Jackson (Committee Member) 
Councillor P Peacock (Committee Member) 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item 

 
 Page No. 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.   Declarations of interest by Members and Officers 
 

 

3.   Declarations of intent to record the meeting 
 

 

4.   Minutes of the meeting held on 21 December 2022 
 

3 - 6 

5.   Operations Report 
 

7 - 9 

6.   Financial Management Review April-December 2022 
 

10 - 18 

7.   Dates for Meetings after May 2023 District Council Elections 
 

19 

8.   Committee Work Programme 
 
 
 
 
 

20 - 22 



 
9.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
That, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

 

10.   New Crematorium Update Report 
 

23 - 45 

 
 



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Mansfield and District Crematorium Joint Committee held at 
Mansfield District Council on Wednesday, 21 December 2022 at 2.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: 
 
 
 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Mrs R Holloway (Chairman) 
Councillor S Richardson (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor D Martin, Councillor H Smith, Councillor A Burgin and 
Councillor Whitby 
 
A Abrahams 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor T Hollis, Councillor R Jackson and Councillor P Peacock 

 

24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

25 DECLARATIONS OF INTENT TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 NOTED that no intention to record the meeting was declared apart from 
through the usual web platforms. 

 
26 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 3 OCTOBER 2022 

 
 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 October 2022 were approved as a correct 

record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

27 OPERATIONS REPORT 
 

 The report provided an update on staffing and the current operation of the 
Crematorium. 
 
The Crematorium and Cemeteries Manager and Registrar presented the report 
highlighting the staffing, cremator and ancillary equipment, charitable donations, first 
aid update, project update, energy efficiency, funeral poverty initiative and cremation 
data. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 

 
i) Members noted the report. 

 
ii) Members reviewed their nomination of each districts nominated 

charity and agreed a review period of three years. 
 

iii) Members agreed to the purchase of a defibrillator. 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 3

Agenda Item 4



28 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REVIEW APRIL - SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

 The report showed the forecasted year end position for the 2022/2023 financial year 
for the Mansfield Crematorium as at 30 September 2022. 
 
The Head of Finance for Mansfield District Council gave an overview of the report to 
the members of the Committee. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 

 
i) the financial information provided in Appendix 1, Table 1 and Table 

2 is for noting only. 
 

29 ANNUAL REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES FOR 2023/24 
 

 The report provided the proposed fees and charges to be introduced from 1 April 
2023 to 31 March 2024. 
 
The Committee discussed the percentage options increase for the cremation fees, 
wanting to be comparable with other crematoriums. 
 
The types of cremation fees listed in Appendix 1, include only the types of cremation 
in demand. These still include the option to have either a peak, off peak, weekend or 
direct cremation. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 

 
i) the proposed cremation fee as shown in Table 2 for the period 1 

April 2023 to 31 March 2024 be approved.  The fee proposed for 
2023/2024 is £923, which is an increase of £65 (7.5%) on the 
2022/2023 standard cremation fee.  The medical referee fee £18.50 
will be added to these proposed standard cremation fees. 
 

ii) the proposed standard cremation fees as shown in Table 2 for 
2024/2025 and 2025/2026 be approved in principle.  The standard 
cremation fees proposed are: 2024/2025 £969 and for 2025/2026 
£1,017, being an increase of 5% in both years.  The medical referee 
fee £18.50 will be added to these proposed cremation fees. 

 
iii) the proposed fees and charges for 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024, as 

set out in Appendix 1 be approved. 
 

30 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET 2023/24 - 2025/26 
 

 The report provided the revenue and capital budgets for 2023/2024 and the proposals 
for 2024/2025 and 2025/2026. 
 
Table 1 in the report summarised the revenue budget information provided in more 
detail at Appendix 1. 
 

Agenda Page 4



AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

i) the proposed revenue and capital budgets for 2023/2024 be 
approved, as per Appendix 1. 
 

ii) the proposed revenue and capital budgets for 2024/2025 and 
2025/2026 be approved in principle, as per Appendix 1. 

 
iii) in 2023/2024 an annual surplus of £875,386 be approved. 

 
iv) in 2024/2025 and 2025/2026 an annual surplus of £875,000 and 

£742,075 respectively be approved in principle. 
 

31 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Members noted the Committee Work Programme. 
 

32 DATE OF NEXT MEETING - MONDAY, 27 FEBRUARY 2023 AT NEWARK & SHERWOOD 
DC OFFICES 
 

 Monday, 27 February 2023 at 10 am, to be held at Newark & Sherwood District 
Council Offices. 
 

33 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 Agreed (unanimously) that under section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

34 NEW CREMATORIUM UPDATE REPORT 
 

 Committee resolved that under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during discussion of this item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act and that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 
It is considered that the need to treat the information in this report as exempt 
outweighs the public interest in disclosure because of potential to prejudice the 
commercial interests of the contractor, if the financial details were to be put into the 
public domain thereby becoming available to competitors. 
 

 
Meeting closed at 3.05 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Agenda Page 5



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 6

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



 

 
 

 

 

Report to:  Mansfield and District Joint Crematorium Committee  

Date:  27th February 2023  

Director Lead:  Mansfield District Council, Sarah Troman, Head of Neighbourhood Services, 01623 

463036 

Lead Officer:  Mansfield District Council, Nada Colclough, Crematorium and Cemeteries Manager and 

Registrar, 01623 463882  

 

Report Summary 

Type of report  Open Report 

Report Title Operations Report 

Purpose of Report 
This report seeks to provide an update on staff and the current operation of 

the crematorium 

Recommendations 
1. That members note the report 
2. That members agree to the purchase of ‘Lecturn Touch’ at a cost of 

£4,827.00 which has been reflected in the Q3 monitoring report. 

 

1.0 Background  
Pr
[...]
ally.  Anticipated numbers for 
 the year end are circa 2300. 

 

Year 2019/2020 2020/2021 2021/2022 2022/2023 

Q1 565 745 533 576 

Q2 505 511 558 595 

Q3 579 640 607 512 

Q4 660 838 601  
Total 2309 2734 2299 1683 

 
 

3.0 Implications 
In writing this report and in putting forward recommendations officers have considered the following 
implications; Data Protection, Digital and Cyber Security, Equality and Diversity, Financial, Human 
Resources, Human Rights, Legal, Safeguarding and Sustainability, and where appropriate they have made 
reference to these implications and added suitable expert comment where appropriate.  

 
 
Background Papers and Published Documents 
Except for previously published documents, which will be available elsewhere, the documents listed here will 
be available for inspection in accordance with Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
NIL 

Agenda Page 9



 

 
 

 

 

Report to:  Mansfield and District Joint Crematorium Committee  

Date:   27 February 2023 

Director Lead:  Mansfield District Council, Dawn Edwards, Head of Finance.   

Contact Details:- email dedwards@mansfield.gov.uk  or tel. 01623 463015 

Lead Officer:  Mansfield District Council, Wendy Gregson, Senior Finance Advisor.    

Contact Details:- email wgregson@mansfield.gov.uk or tel. 01623 463305 

 

Report Summary 

Type of report  Open Report 

Report Title Financial Management Review April-December 2022 

Purpose of Report 
This report shows the forecasted year end position for the 2022/2023 
financial year for the Mansfield Crematorium as at 31 December 2022 

Recommendations 
1. The financial information provided in appendix 1, table 1 and table 2 is 

for noting only. 

 

1.0 Background  
 

1.1 Summary forecast financial position as at 31 December 2022 for revenue and capital budgets, see 
appendix 1.  

 
 Table 1 below summarises the income and expenditure incurred to 31 December 2022 and the variances 

to revised budgets expected at the
[...]
blic Health Funeral Administration -900 -900 -900 0 1,440

Income -1,963,950 -1,963,950 -2,065,828 -101,878 -1,487,130

Recharges to Cemeteries -29,051 -29,051 -29,051 0 0

Income Recharges -29,051 -29,051 -29,051 0 0

Revenue Gross Income -1,993,001 -1,993,001 -2,094,879 -101,878 -1,487,130

Net Cost of Service -800,052 -800,052 -822,915 -22,863 -847,809

Depreciation to be Reversed -126,271 -126,271 -129,265 -2,994 0

Contribution to Capital Fund 51,323 51,323 51,323 0 0

Contribution to General Reserves Excess Surplus 0 0 25,857 25,857 0

Below Net Cost of Service Sub Total -74,948 -74,948 -52,085 22,863 0

Net Surplus -875,000 -875,000 -875,000 0 -847,809

CAPITAL CREMATORIUM
1 April 2022 to 31 

Dec 2022

Description Original 

Budget

Revised 

Budget

Forecast 

Budget

Variance 

Forecast 

Budget to 

Revised 

Budget

Actuals

£ £ £ £ £

Capital Unallocated - Original budget for new crematorium 4,676,286 4,676,286 4,626,286 -50,000 0

New Water Main 30,000 30,000 30,000 0 1,785

Fire Doors and Works 35,000 35,000 35,000 0 2,816

New Development Crematorium 0 0 50,000 50,000 11,973

Mezzanine Works 25,000 25,000 25,000 0 17,832

Flue Ways Works 40,000 40,000 40,000 0 0

Grand Total 4,806,286 4,806,286 4,806,286 0 34,406

Full Year

Full Year

Agenda Page 18



 

 
 

 

 

Report to:  Mansfield and District Joint Crematorium Committee  

Date:   27 February 2023   

Director Lead:  Newark & Sherwood District Council, Sue Bearman, Clerk to the Committee 
sue.bearman@newark- sherwooddc.gov.uk  

Lead Officer:     Newark & Sherwood District Council, Karen Langford, Democratic Services  
                            Officer karen.langford@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk  
 

Report Summary 

Type of report  
Open Report 
 

Report Title Dates for Meetings after May 2023 District Council Elections 

Purpose of Report 
Dates for 2023 – 2024 for consideration and approval having checked 
against financial reporting deadlines 

Recommendations 
That the Mansfield & District Crematorium Joint Committee consider the 
dates for approval. 

 

26 June 2023                 - Ashfield District Council 

18 September 2023      - Mansfield District Council 

11 December 2023       - Newark & Sherwood District Council 

26 February 2024          - Ashfield District Council 

20 May 2024                  - Mansfield District Council 

 

Agenda Page 19

Agenda Item 7

mailto:sue.bearman@newark-%20sherwooddc.gov.uk
mailto:karen.langford@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk


MANSFIELD AND DISTRICT JOINT CREMATORIUM COMMITTEE             
 
COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME                                                                   
 

 

Report Title Brief Summary 
of the Agenda 
Item 

Key 
Decision 
Y/N 

Lead Officer Report Author 

22 May June 
2023 

    

Appointment of 
the Chairman 
 
In accordance 
with the 
Constitution the 
offices of 
Chairman and 
Vice Chairman 
shall, in 
successive 
years, rotate 
between the 
three 
constituent 
authorities.   

The Chairman 
for 2023/24 will 
be a Member 
from Mansfield 
District Council. 

 Sue Bearman, 
Clerk to the 
Committee 

Karen Langford, 
Democratic 
Services Officer 
NSDC 

Appointment of 
the Vice 
Chairman 

The Vice 
Chairman for 
2023/24 will be 
a Member from 
Ashfield District 
Council. 

 Sue Bearman, 
Clerk to the 
Committee 

Karen Langford, 
Democratic 
Services Officer 
NSDC 

Operations 
Update Report 

An update on 
current 
operational 
issues 

 Sarah Troman, 
Head of 
Neighbourhood 
Services, 
Mansfield DC 

Nada Colclough, 
Crematorium and 
Cemeteries 
Manager and 
Registrar 
Mansfield DC 

New 
Crematorium 
Update Report  

A regular update 
on the new 
Crematorium, 
including the 
Risk Register 

 Sarah Troman, 
Head of 
Neighbourhood 
Services, 
Mansfield DC 

Nada Colclough, 
Crematorium and 
Cemeteries 
Manager and 
Registrar 
Mansfield DC 

Annual 
Statement of 
Accounts 
2022/23 

  Dawn Edwards, 
Head of Finance, 
Mansfield DC 

Emma Frith, 
Financial Services 
Manager/Tracy 
Wright, Temp 
Senior Finance 
Advisor, 

Agenda Page 20

Agenda Item 8



Mansfield DC 

Work 
Programme 

Review of Work 
Programme 
going forward 

 Sue Bearman, 
Clerk to the 
Committee 

Karen Langford, 
Democratic 
Services Officer 
NSDC 

September 2023  

Operations 
Update Report 

An update on 
current 
operational 
issues 

 Sarah Troman, 
Head of 
Neighbourhood 
Services, 
Mansfield DC 

Nada Colclough, 
Crematorium and 
Cemeteries 
Manager and 
Registrar 
Mansfield DC 

New 
Crematorium 
Update Report  

A regular update 
on the new 
Crematorium, 
including the 
Risk Register 

 Sarah Troman, 
Head of 
Neighbourhood 
Services, 
Mansfield DC 

Nada Colclough, 
Crematorium and 
Cemeteries 
Manager and 
Registrar 
Mansfield DC 

Financial 
Management 
Review Report 

The forecasted 
year end 
position for the 
current financial 
year 

 Dawn Edwards, 
Head of Finance, 
Mansfield DC 

Emma Frith, 
Financial Services 
Manager/Tracy 
Wright, Temp 
Senior Finance 
Advisor, 
Mansfield DC 

Work 
Programme 

Review of Work 
Programme 
going forward 

 Sue Bearman, 
Clerk to the 
Committee 

Karen Langford, 
Democratic 
Services Officer 
NSDC 

December 2023     

Operations 
Update Report 

An update on 
current 
operational 
issues 

 Sarah Troman, 
Head of 
Neighbourhood 
Services, 
Mansfield DC 

Nada Colclough, 
Crematorium and 
Cemeteries 
Manager and 
Registrar 
Mansfield DC 

New 
Crematorium 
Update Report  

A regular update 
on the new 
Crematorium, 
including the 
Risk Register 

 Sarah Troman, 
Head of 
Neighbourhood 
Services, 
Mansfield DC 

Nada Colclough, 
Crematorium and 
Cemeteries 
Manager and 
Registrar 
Mansfield DC 

Financial 
Management 
Review Report 

The forecasted 
year end 
position for the 
current financial 
year as at 31 
October 2023 

 Dawn Edwards, 
Head of Finance, 
Mansfield DC 

Emma Frith, 
Financial Services 
Manager/Tracy 
Wright, Temp 
Senior Finance 
Advisor, 
Mansfield DC 

Annual Review Proposed Fees  Dawn Edwards,
[...]
ragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 28

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 30

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 31

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 32

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 35

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 37

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 39

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 43

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 45

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 December 2022
	Item 4a 21.12.22 - Mansfield District Crem Exempt Minutes

	5 Operations Report
	6 Financial Management Review April-December 2022
	7 Dates for Meetings after May 2023 District Council Elections
	8 Committee Work Programme
	10 New Crematorium Update Report
	Appendix 1 - CDS STAT's Survey Proposal
	Appendix 2 - Terms of Reference
	Appendix 3 - CDS Mansfield INDICATIVE Fees
	Appendix 4 - RIBA Stages
	Appendix 5 - Café Wake Facilities Research
	Appendix 6 - Maple_Park_Cafe___Function_Room_Menu
	Appendix 7 - Westerleigh Bristol - willowtreecafehospitalitymenu2021
	Appendix 8 - Huntingdon - Sapley-Lodge-Leaflet-2022-23
	Appendix 9 - Revised Project Costs without wake facility
	Appen

Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Mansfield and District Crematorium Joint Committee held in the 
Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY on Monday, 27 
February 2023 at 10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Mrs R Holloway (Chairman) 
Councillor Richardson (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor T Hollis, Councillor D Martin, Councillor A Burgin, Councillor 
Whitby and Councillor R Jackson 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor H Smith (Committee Member) and Councillor P Peacock 
(Committee Member) 

 

35 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

36 DECLARATIONS OF INTENT TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 NOTED that no intention to record the meeting was declared apart from 
through the usual web platforms. 

 
37 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 DECEMBER 2022 

 
 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 December 2022 were approved as a correct 

record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

38 OPERATIONS REPORT 
 

 The report provided an update on staffing and the current operation of the 
Crematorium. 
 
The Crematorium and Cemeteries Manager and Registrar presented the report 
highlighting staffing, cremator and ancillary equipment, grounds projects, first aid 
update, project update, funeral poverty initiative and cremation data. 
 
Councillor Whitby referred to 2.3.2 of the report, referring to the development of the 
pond, raising concerns for the ashes scattered next to the pond.  Councillor Jackson 
enquired as to how many persons ashes would have been scattered next to the pond.  
The Crematorium and Cemeteries Manager and Registrar is aware of an amount but 
not held electronically, also advising that no decision or consultation had taken place, 
Councillor Whitby suggested that the decision be deferred.   Councillor Whitby 
proposed and Councillor Richardson seconded an amendment to the 
recommendations, the Chairman therefore requested that a further report be 
brought to the next Committee with regard to the pond and its future development. 
 
AGREED that: 

 
i) Members noted the report. 



 
ii) Members agreed to the purchase of ‘Lecturn Touch’ at a cost of 

£4,827.00 which had been reflected in the Q3 monitoring report. 
 

iii) a further report be brought to the next Committee meeting with 
regard to the development of the pond. 

 
39 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REVIEW APRIL-DECEMBER 2022 

 
 The report showed the forecasted year end position for the 2022/2023 financial year 

for the Mansfield Crematorium as at 31 December 2022. 
 
The Head of Finance for Mansfield District Council gave an overview of the report to 
the members of the Committee. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 

 
i) the financial information provided in Appendix 1, Table 1 and Table 

2 is for noting only. 
 

40 DATES FOR MEETINGS AFTER MAY 2023 DISTRICT COUNCIL ELECTIONS 
 

 The report provided the proposed dates for 2023 – 2024 for consideration and 
approval having checked against financial reporting deadlines. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 

 
i) the following dates be approved -  

 
26 June 2023 at Ashfield District Council 
18 September 2023 at Mansfield District Council 
11 December 2023 at Newark & Sherwood District Council 
26 February 2024 at Ashfield District Council 
20 May 2024 at Mansfield District Council 

 
41 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

 
 The Members noted the Committee Work Programme. 

 
42 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 Agreed (unanimously) that under section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 

the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

43 NEW CREMATORIUM UPDATE REPORT 
 

 Committee resolved that under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during discussion of this item of 



business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act and that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 
It is considered that the need to treat the information in this report as exempt 
outweighs the public interest in disclosure because of potential to prejudice the 
commercial interests of the contractor, if the financial details were to be put into the 
public domain thereby becoming available to competitors. 
 

 
Meeting closed at 10.54 am. 
 
 
 
Chairman 


